



# National Transport and Safety Authority

## PRESS RELEASE

**For Immediate Release**

**24<sup>th</sup> December, 2018**

We are currently at the peak of the festive season hence increased travel upcountry. Our teams are currently supporting the Traffic Police in enhancing road safety during this period.

Several operators have been found to be in violation of provisions of section 7(c) and 11(1) of the National Transport and Safety Authority (operation of PSV) regulations 2014, despite an earlier warning against contravening conditions of their licenses. Statistics indicate that night travel poses a high risk and majority of the accidents occur during this period. Only operators who have met stringent requirements to travel at Night will be allowed to operate.

Consequently, the Authority has suspended PSV licenses for the following vehicles for a maximum period of 30 days from today.

Registration number	Transport Operator	Violation
KCG 553P	Marimba Sacco	Road service License
KBZ 691E	Mbukinya Sacco	Night Travel License
KBV 520L	Ongata Rongai Sacco	Night Travel License
KCJ 128A	Kenya Poa Sacco	Night Travel License
KBT 227D	Unified Sacco	Night Travel License
KBZ 205X	Nazigi Sacco	Night Travel License
KCF 883F	Prestige Sacco	Road service License
KCD 358Q	Nawasuko Sacco	Road service License
KBS 335D	Latema Sacco	Road service License
KCR 051D	Kibera Bureti Sacco	Road service License
KBZ 390B	Lucky Baba Dogo Sacco	Road service License

We further note with appreciation the action by The Judiciary to suspend licenses of various drivers involved in Drink driving.

The following Driving licenses have been suspended and are therefore not expected to drive during the period of suspension.

Name	Driving License Number	Duration of suspension
Joseph Karanja	0708771(KYE238)	One year
George K.Gichane	1155328(TPQ110)	One year
Peter Nderitu Riuta	275850(JYL-178)	One year
Peter Ndungu Kinyanjui	0041077(LF1-130)	One year
Solomon Mwangi Macharia	TDB-ABQ 0992	One year
Denis Kimani Njenga	0519904(PPB 033)	One year
Gabriel Njeru Kabuki	0927397(SPV 078)	Two years

We hope that this will send a strong message to those who are tempted to drink and drive.

Finally, our attention has been drawn to complaints by the Public regarding hiking of fare by some transport operators. We have sent our teams to work closely with the police and identify operators involved in this violation for our immediate action.

We call upon all road users to be responsible, to avoid unnecessary crashes on our roads.

We wish you all a merry Christmas and happy new year.

**DIRECTOR GENERAL**